REPORT TO COUNCIL

Date: January 27, 2012 Kelo n

To: City Manager

From: Land Use Management, Community Sustainability (AW)

Application: OCP11-0018/Z11-0090 Owner: JB Developments Ltd., Inc. No. 0634315
Address: 373 - 375 Fizet Avenue Applicant:  JB Developments

Subject: OCP Amendment & Rezoning Application

Existing OCP Designation: Single/Two Unit Residential
Proposed OCP Designation:  Multiple Unit Residential (Low Density)

Existing Zone: RU6 - Two Dwelling Housing

Proposed Zone; RM1 - Four Dwelling Housing

1.0 Recommendation

THAT OCP Bylaw Amendment No. OCP 11-0018 to amend Map 4.1 of the Kelowna 2030 - Official
Community Plan Bylaw No. 10500, by changing the Future Land Use designation of Lot 47, Section
26, Twp. 26, ODYD, Plan KAP52738, located at 373 - 375 Fizet Avenue, Kelowna, BC from the
Single/Two-Unit Residential designation to the Multiple Unit Residential (Low Density)
designation not be considered by Council;

AND THAT Rezoning Application No. Z11-0090 to amend the City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No.
8000 by changing the zoning classification of Lot 47, Section 26, Twp. 26, ODYD, Plan KAP52738,
located at 373 - 375 Fizet Avenue, Kelowna, BC, Kelowna BC from the RU6 - Two Dwelling
Housing zone to the RM1 - Four Dwelling Housing zone, not be considered by Council;

2.0 Purpose

This application seeks to rezone the subject property from the RU6 - Two Dwelling Housing zone
to the RM1 - Four Dwelling Housing zone to legalize an existing four-plex. The proposed zoning
requires an amendment to the existing OCP future land use designation.

3.0 Land Use Management

The future land use designation of this property does not provide for a multi-family housing form
of development. Staff are not supportive of adding Multiple Unit Residential (Low Density)
housing into this area, the proposed amendment is not consistent with OCP policy and the
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subject property is not located within or near an Urban Centre. The subject property is located
mid-block in an area that is broadly designated for Single / Two Unit development. Allowing
Multiple Unit development to enter this area would set an undesirable precedent for further
speculation and may destabilize the neighbourhood.

Staff are concerned that rezoning the property after development has already occurred does not
allow for comprehensive consideration of structural design and siting of the multiple-unit
development. Given that the building was previously constructed, design amendments are limited
in terms of practical upgrades. The front elevation is dominated by driveways and garages, and
the principal entrances to all four units are not easily identifiable and could benefit from
additional facade improvements to enhance the pedestrian connection to the street.

4.0 Proposal
4.1 Background

The existing building was constructed and approved originally as a duplex. Since that time, the
property has been the subject to Bylaw enforcement for operating as an illegal four-plex.
Enforcement action has prompted the current owners to pursue this application to legalize the
four-plex, it is not known when the illegal suites were constructed.

4.2  Project Description

The applicant is requesting to rezone the subject property from the RU6 - Two Dwelling Housing
zone to the RM1 - Four Dwelling Housing zone, which would allow for the legal operation of a
four-plex. The proposed rezoning requires an OCP amendment to Multiple Unit Residential {Low
Density).

The building was originally constructed as a side-by-side duplex, with a driveway and garage on
either side of the lot. A side entrance is also provided on each side of the building, which now
acts as entrances for added units. Parking for each unit is provided at the front of the property
and in the garages. The application also requires an Urban Design Development Permit to review
the form & character of the existing four-plex, which would be presented to Council at a later
date.

4,3  Site Context
The adjacent land uses are as follows:

Orientation ______ Toning Land Use
North RU& - Two Dwelling Housing Single/Two Family Residential
East RU6 - Two Dwelling Housing Single/Two Family Residential
South RM3 - Low Density Multiple Housing Multi-family housing
West RU6 - Two Dwelling Housing Single/Two Family Residential
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Zoning Analysis Table

CRITERIA RM1 ZONE. REQUIREMENTS PROPOSAL
Existing Lot/Subdivision Regulations
Lot Area | 700m* | 757m*
Development Regulations
Floor Area Ratio 0.6 0.58
Height 9.5m Meets Requirement
Front Yard 6.0m 6.17m
Side Yard (west) 2.5m 3.61m
Side Yard (east) 2.5m ' 3.65m
Rear Yard 7.5m 11.83m
Other Regulations
2-Three Bedroom Units = 4 spaces
Minimum Parking Requirements 7 spaces 2-One Bedroom Units = 2.5 spaces
7 spaces

5.0 Current Development Policies
5.1 Kelowna Official Community Plan (OCP)
Evaluation Checklist (OCP Amendment Applications)’

Evaluate development applications that require an OCP amendment on the basis of the extent to
which they comply with underlying OCP objectives, including the following:

! City of Kelowna Official Community Plan, Policy No. 5.40.1, {Development Process Chapter)
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Does the proposed development contribute to preserving lands with slopes greater than
30%? Yes.

Does the proposed development respect the OCP Permanent Growth Boundary (OCP Map
4.1)? Yes. :
Does the proposed development feature a mix of residential, employment, institutional,
and/or recreational uses within individual buildings or larger development projects? No.
Is the proposed development located in an Urban Centre? No.

Does the proposed development increase the supply of affordable (as defined in the OCP)
apartments or townhouses? Uncertain. The units would likely be rented at a generally
affordable rate.

Is the property serviced with water and City sanitary sewer at the time of application?
Yes.

Could the proposed project be built at no financial cost to the City? (This should consider
operational and maintenance costs.) Development Cost Charges to be paid at time of
Building Permit review.

Would the proposed project help decrease the rate of travel by private automobile,
especially during peak hours? No.

Is there transit service within 400 metres of non-residential projects or major employment
generators (50+ employees)? Yes.

Does the proposed project involve redevelopment of currently under-utilized, urbanized
land? The OCP considers two-family development as the highest use of the land.

Does the proposed project result in the creation of substantially more public open space
than would be available if the development were not to proceed (not including required
open space dedications or non-developable areas)? No.

Is there a deficiency of properties within the applicable Sector (see Map 5.4} that already
have the required OCP designation? No.

Does the project avoid negative impacts (shadowing, traffic, etc.) on adjoining properties
where those adjoining properties are not slated for land use changes? Potentially (to be
dealt with through Development Permit process).

Is the project consistent with the height principles established in the OCP? Yes.

Technical Comments
Building & Permitting Department

Development Cost Charges (DCC’s) are required to be paid prior to issuance of any
Building Permits.

Operable bedroom windows required as per the 2006 edition of the British Columbia
Building Code (BCBC 06).

Code consultant report required to deal with exiting and fire resistance ratings at time of
building permit.

Range hood above the stove and the washroom to vent separately to the exterior of the
building. The size of the penetration for this duct thru a fire separation is restricted by
BCBC 06, so provide size of ducts and fire separation details at time of Building Permit
Applications.

A fire rated exit corridor is required from the suites to the exterior c/w fire rated doors
and exit in two directions as per BCBC. An additional exit may be required from the suites
or the corridor which may affect the form and character of the building.

Full Plan check for Building Code related issues will be done at time of Building Permit
applications.
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o This application was brought in bylaw services for work done without permit and use
contrary to allowable land use. Development Engineering Department

6.2 Fire Department

This home has 8 bedrooms within 4 suites accessed from one common corridor. A fire
alarm system is required as per the BCBC.

6.3 Development Engineering
See Attached.

6.4 FortisBC - Electric

FortisBC has reviewed the attached referral. The proponent may be required to upgrade
their electrical service to accommodate the additional units as indicated by their
electrician. If this is the case, theyll be required to call 1-866-436-7847 to discuss
servicing requirements with a FortisBC designer,

6.5 Bylaw Services
Illegal suite investigation for both sides of the existing duplexes.

7.0  Application Chronology
Date of Application Received: December 12, 2011

8.0 Alternate Recommendation

THAT OCP Bylaw Amendment No. OCP 11-0018 to amend Map 4.1 of the Kelowna 2030 - Official
Community Plan Bylaw No. 10500, by changing the Future Land Use designation of Lot 47, Section
26, Twp. 26, ODYD, Plan KAP52738, located at 373 - 375 Fizet Avenue, Kelowna, BC from the
Single/Two-Unit Residential designation to the Multiple Unit Residential (Low Density)
designation, as shown on Map “A” attached to the report of Land Use Management Department
dated January 27, 2012, be considered by Council;

AND THAT Rezoning Application No. Z11-0090 to amend the City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No.
8000 by changing the zoning classification of Lot 47, Section 26, Twp. 26, ODYD, Plan KAP52738,
located at 373 - 375 Fizet Avenue, Kelowna, BC, Kelowna BC from the RU6 - Two Dwelling
Housing zone to the RM1 - Four Dwelling Housing zone, be considered by Council;

AND THAT the appticant be required to hold a public information meeting, prior to the bylaws
receiving first reading, in accordance with the Local Government Act and the City of Kelowna's
Development Application Procedures Bylaw No. 10540,

AND THAT final adoption of the zone amending bylaw be considered in conjunction with Council's
consideration of a Development Permit for the subject property;

AND THAT final adoption of the zone amending bylaw be considered subsequent to the
requirements of the Development Engineering Branch and Black Mountain Irrigation being
completed to their satisfaction.
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AND FURTHER THAT final adoption be considered subject to a Building Permit application being
made and prepared for issuance for the legalization of the existing dwelling units,

Report prepared by:

Al

Alec Warrender, Land Use Planner

Reviewed by: / )B Shelley Gambacort, Director, Land Use Management

v

Y
Approved for inclusion p J. Paterson, General Manager, Community Sustainability

Attachments:

Subject Property Map

Map “A” - OCP Amendment

Elevations/Site Plan

Floor Plans

Existing Landscape Plans

Development Engineering Branch Memorandum



Page 1 of 1

Map Output
[ =W i
Application . e
‘.‘{*!l
}"\
OCP11-0018 {15
L sres ]
Z11-0090 Py
pd A P
et ki
Sulbsject Property "‘.:i, o 'ﬁ-l_“
ey i
i i lwjoa |8/ 7 |}
w 10 ="
& PATRICK RD w i
2z |l
4 I !
g 13 | 141 15 & ; 8 : a
2 5 R 24 {23 i2 ] 2o}
o A 181 |
% |t \
1

ESRD

CT KEY]

© P2

PLAN 21251 N,
~

gt i
4
m.a - Accuracy and correctness notiguaranteed. I

Map: 847 % 913 m — Scale 1:5,000

2011-12-12

Certain layers such as lots, zoning and dp areas are updated bi-weekly. This map is for general information only.
The City of Kelowna does not guarantee Its accuracy. All information should be verified.

http://kelintranetd/servlet/com.esri.esrimap.Esrimap?ServiceName=Overview_Map&Clie... 2011-12-12



Map “A”

i

/”J o~

® | |

[ o miaran « Aty mid Subiicted 44 gt permeryy

Subject Property to have Future Land Use designation changed
from “SINGLE/TWO-UNIT RESIDENTIAL” to “MULTIPLE UNIT
RESIDENTIAL (LOW DENSITY)”




.7 B.C. LAND SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE OF LOCATION ON
52738, SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 26, 0.0.Y.D.

LOT 47, PLAN

373-275 FIZET AVENUE

N

o gues NOT warranty the acouracy of
. of this information and no

z;':;ammnb:ﬂlbewldﬂm O RISK and rio —
- the Clty.

s | gubject to the Fedoral
FIZET AVENUES e
: . eioen and Protosiic: of Priveoy Act.

A l 59\,9 5ok ‘ .
B Uanz| ‘F A
o § C?'C}K utbuay g9 s 0| \,a\"gq"@
) M LS bowm-wp'a | ,?_: @@o\ N "
- 3 9 887 2 Tg 7.52 / 3..6§ x g G‘C{\ °
.ﬁ(} KV“ \% % l i 2 28 o alav, top of fdin, . 3 ' A
’ g » 4i0.26 .
U’Q\‘We"h\“ s } -
e ~J
S FOUNDATION ONLY 8
¥ g
M & p
8 B
48 46
3.8 1554 565
LOT 47
PLAN KAPS2738 2
3808 ' 18,094
REM. B
E /2 30 W
-

| HERERY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE SKETCH
SHOWS THE REGISTERED DIMENSIONS OF THE
ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY AND THE RELATVE

THIS PLAN IS FOR THE USE OF THE BUILDING h
INSPECTOR AND/OR MORTGAGEE ONLY AND
IS NOT TO BE USED FOR RE-=ESTABLISHMENT
OF PRQPERTY BOUNDARIES

IT.E. Ferguson Land Surveying Lfd.l







e L e

grods

REAR ELEVATION .- o -0

FRONT ELEVATION e - o - 1 o

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY
WITH PART NINE OF THE BRITISH COLUMBIA
BUILDING CODE [CURRENT EDITION}

WEINMASTER
|HOME» Ummumz.

& to be constructea from

ol exposed horizentol

Thena drawings cre tha erchaive proparly of
WERMASTER HOME DESON, Reproguttion i mh
or in part without tha weittan parmesaisn of

TIABE REOIALL

\WERIA OTED

WETEASTER HOME DETXN 5 in vidiotion ant

_m M“mﬂm 1



LEFT ELEVATION wee v ver - 1o
e ——— e

COPYRIGHT
Treza rowingd ore the exchsiva Property of

WENMASTER HCe LESSN.  Reproduction in wheola .

ar in port without the writtes permission of
WEMMASTER HOME DESIGN I8 in vidation ond
subjsct o pencitian inder {he topyright Laows.

§l




i : »
530" B%

: K
20 =10 " 3810 .
- —— - .
s 56: 24 w2 : :
L o . . , . 3 M
g e 57 B3 P 5 g gy ﬁ BUILDING PERMIT COPY i
B roof | v g3 g ‘
overhang |/u b
A N S I O O O Eil 'K
7e50 i i
o E—— RN W =iz g L T A== [ T — |
engingered — 2 } enginesrad| rengneerad Uno.:H«w - .ﬂﬂxm "
. rfel ._w‘ L if pbst b
oL I n =
MASTER ipd 55 [ &
. Hl EEDROOM ; R
= oY o L s
8 ! 2
E
ﬁ . -
| e
- N i
r ] DINNG i m
3 ROCM _ <
bk 2 & 132 o L
+ B ! i
& 1 M KITCHEN i 4
I o x 121 “ A n
B 1me 1 |~
- = I y
1 | .
\/ W 5 “ [ 1 dridge | . m F
o i R ALL'CONSTRUCTION SHALL GONPLY . = = , =
m o 1y 2 ) ! WTH PART NINE OF THE BAMTIEH GOLUMBIA T A . A
: R N ) e R ! BUILEANG CODE (SURRENT ZorTioN] LECTRICAL LEGEND -
i o8 2 e H Cd . - — L ooy e
" . X " & Bbroom [l a5l s - M..uh_lh g OTE L. A q mémw - R e B | ,i.:.%e...xﬁﬁ%‘w .
! P ] o g "Otist énd fixture locations shown on this O ey e S e
! ] A- N & plon ore in cormplionce with the X ) :
i Sl g b | . Nationat Buiding Code, ard ere to be O+ Voo Prust gt Firtrs
| -1k t] 0| H - K - WEed oy ¢z o guide Loed, Pravincic ,.
m ® “ m._p*m,o_u.mo._w._w.z Mm S A . | tepioes T . " or State’ codes toke precedence end L Poat Lignt X
=| I BT A O - Instelotions shal conform accerdingly. ! . \nfrect nooedascet Wel Washer
“ ' 3@ m..m»omo_oz see LIVING diract, vent— “ ST .hw ot hegdese
. ! 2 x 130" ol fnote ROOM goa fireploce 1 | . & wéirset hemdeacent
Dl s o um % BE e Faldd o per ' L . A DIMENSION FORMAT—" . e ot
Ly i engiheerad lintal k= Pus boy ity t & . —_— ~
1 " . specifications ! ( Interior ) “Broemea torscort Fixture
1 window seat window set— Y '
N ! .MEI| - — engineered oirder truss ] ﬁ R Selch
t = F L 230 b i
Prery d lll-ll!nl....wll 2 S L] 1 Celey L4 Fe
Lod Il%mohliilL Jlllgﬂun‘.ﬂerWn.aa — = " _ jra} ey Eahgust Fon
Bl —fem 1% %%wxﬁllll B @ Heot Loma Fon Combinolion
= . o =
4 e ﬁ. a0 \_“. .O. W oondezsent
fra——— == == W » oulside of wol outside of s& = 120 et Dupisn Dullet
T of ling of —— o : _ E=Y 240 Vet Gutit
ot befow el BN : .u@m Vicather Praot Gulkt
s, j
! - Dupiex Qutlel = Soit Creuit
2y | 39 2 25" = Dhpex Qutht — Switzhed Ons Side
[ Suteh
G b St 35 g Iy Ll S0 Zo._.m + u,s. Saitsh
. Al firtels Tn exterfor ond beoring wels ~a o .
25 BE" x| 20m apr 2o | 300 to be 2x10s unless otherwise gpecified £, 4 Woy Smitsh
Al bedroom windows to have  gerEningem,
2t aran - vent size of 24" x J6" for edressURARy
- Ground snow foad of 40 PSF { 19 KN per M 2 )
" Al bewring columns ef %ﬂ..uu_\ trusses ord support
530 m begms ore to be posted to foundation
~— — = — ". Ant _ i
1783 So Fi ¢y  _UPPER FLOOR PLAN = - vir- 1o —
i ot . . ) .\\ Trese drowings ara the acusive property af
o /4 . WENMASTZR HOME DESGN. Repraduction in whafe
. . e ROrE WML tRe wrRiEn perevisgion of




valing 1‘

_ : . WH 58 % 100"
A0H0 AG B

\. mv engraered Fotel
B enginsared fintet - @ w Il £
: 5 ! ]
H proov— 44 geomoo §| | B \ 5
N 43 120" x 138" M sl « oo A { oo om B LIVING m N
* m, . & ERl ROCM T |
L I _mw post o bearing i 23 # S _v/ ! b - U E
Co Ee i S - G LUMIT# w .
i Js2 g, se LW e bl o e B m.__ua.n_ Form L § &
/- L O . i | W0 blooms sees 1] 1T h §
3 el ggr /o T & : ../.vv\ becring wdl o 1
Hpockat i : £: -
RN B 1) i mmf. 0 e RA DNNG _
¥

S ! SUNDECK Bl

NOTE

Outiet ond flxiwes dacatisna thown on s

vaad crly s & quigh Lood, Provineld
or Stote cooer towe précodence ond
instolations gnal tofferm accordingy.

14 e i snteror oot gecrieg aeka
1o b Falh S oS e

4t beornom o vove 3 et
I

Ground tow ed of 40 PEF { U KN par M 2 )
A1 Bboring colrrm af peder frioees o Suppet

beama o ta te pevied lo feuncation

NOTE

Fecautn 1 1 Wduamiedy OF Thin devin

B o ||_
) N n._.a CAL_LEGEND
= = |
i e T 2, o Vi et v Pt
e e ages L Facd Ui
AT le g,
, I 5 = M el 1 B vt e e
,ﬂ gncinered ooy oy JF|1~ ] W [ g 05 N m..m w Mwwll. 1”«.”.-..:1
| e (T =l E] L y - 5 i
| EL T4 ._m. m 1 s, T B b .W & W a <, o taien
. - .l.I__..a_an}:mEnln._.h,._l.l.l. A ‘ e F wr -9 T e
1 ! e of lIzeo A 3 _.Nm.- P H-AD mw ”“;.q..q P
, : foar v £ N | Getus A—DIHENSION FERMAT—r" = o o
: L E LG AL N T 7 U e ¢ erir 3 b
8 | 4 i Mm h “m?na.k_ 5} % .T. of i Ieign Dl werp bnldn gt wor oy weshe Pront St
- TN AT R i B e oot o e oo
g ﬁ a,:\ I g o e § i . : o
2 HE I L = 5 ) ouilde gt wep cutildn of o 5 2 ity 3ot
| \”l A / . T ! E s,  wry gt
j Famanwen, L S St -
| S £ . o roal
i " 7 Vm % m_ overkang
- t _.fu....( H m.w_fdxu o i
f— W ' r
] Foedl i MAIN FLOOR PLAN .- e =10
1 il i ! : :
” 7: —\ 44" ! g " h
4y 8 piey 5% 5% T I
o1
50 24 74 e 50 \“ w m O mQ J ﬂ .ﬁ '
) 1" -
s = =SS
Revie
CEZmmm I, fire seperstion a1 Gl =% alomas

o .:E.....l,..ix..._,..du..ﬁm...!s.ﬁ

IR e i by il

TR W AW

OO I O et T

‘, ,

;ani.s_.ﬁix.x @

N ioin Coon A

DAUWIND HAt BTN !aﬂ-ms
INLARIRULLY -

WEINMASTERY
HOME-DESIGN

SHEET TITLE:
MAN FLOOR

SCALE: . .
AS NOTED

DRAWN_BY: -

AT TRoT



RECRE AT1gy,
Foe LNINE.
T . Koo
_ e /--_»u

Josme |

336

aret

A

33

L NEW




“

CITY OF KELOWNA
MEMORANDUM

Date: January 17, 2012

File No.: Z11-0090

To: Land Use Management (AW)

From: Development Engineer Manager (SM)

Subject: 373-375 Fizet Ave. — LOT 47, PLAN 52738, Sec. 26, twp. 26. ODYD

The Works & utilities Department comments and requirements regarding this application to rezone
from RUB to RM1 are as follows:

1. Domestic water and fire protection.
This development is within the service area of the Black Mountain Irrigation District (BMID),
The developer is required to make satisfactory arrangements with the BMID for these items. All
charges for service connection and upgrading costs are to be paid directly to the BMID.

2. Sanitary Sewer.
The existing 100mm. sanitary sewer service may be adequate to serve the proposed
development. Should a new service be required, the installation of the new service and the
decommissioning of the existing will be at the applicant cost

3. Drainage.
The property has a storm drainage pumping system along with a Covenant registered on the
property. It is recommended that the owner provides confirmation from a qualified Engineer
that the pump and capacity of the system are still in accordance with the original report.

4, Power and Telecommunication Services.
Underground electrical and telecommunication services are provided to the property line.

5. Road improvements.
The frontage of Fizet Road is currently built to a standard that is consistent with the requested
zone; this application does not trigger any further frontage upgrades.

Steve Muenz, P.Eng."¥ J

Development Engineering Manager
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